
 
 

05 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 27.09.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Penny Cole; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Edwards-Winser   
Cllrs. Baker, Clayton, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, Robinson and Williamson 
 
Non-voting, Co-opted Members  
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 04 July 2023, as a correct 
record 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
  

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 
 
 
  

5.   Audit Committee Member Development - Risk 
Management  

(Pages 9 - 12) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

6.   External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2021/22  (Pages 13 - 36) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  (Pages 37 - 50) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

8.   Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 51 - 88) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

9.   Counter Fraud Strategy & Whistleblowing Policy 
& Procedure  

(Pages 89 - 114) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 115 - 116)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Penny Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Haslam, and Robinson. 

 
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan were also present.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Lindop and Malone. 
  

Cllrs. Perry Cole, and Maskell were also present. 
 
Cllrs. Clayton and Manston were present via a virtual media platform 
which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and introduced Mo Chughtai and 
Lynda McMullan, the non-voting, co-opted Members. 
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 
March 2023, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
  
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
  
5.    Audit Committee Member Development  

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave a presentation to the Committee on 
an overview of decision-making processes of the Cabinet, the role and function of the 
Audit Committee and Governance arrangements.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

2 
 

In response to a question, it was explained that the terms of reference for the Audit 
Committee was a foundational document that had been created to meet statutory 
requirements. 

Members considered the future training sessions and supported the suggestion that 
each would last roughly twenty minutes and be included as the first main agenda 
item. Officers advised that where possible, training would relate to items on the 
agenda.  Members discussed the agreement of the training timetable by the Chairman 
in consultation with Officers and that training would be reviewed as required. 

            Resolved: That 

a)     the Member development presentation be noted; and 
b)     future subjects for Member development set out below be agreed: 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS),  
• Risk Management,  
• Understanding Local Government Accounts,  
• Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing,  
• Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit Committee,  
• Risk Management,  
• External Audit; and 

c)     the Chief Officer Finance and Trading in consultation with the Chairman 
devise a timetable for future training sessions and review Member 
training as required. 

  
 
6.    Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance & Trading introduced the report which had been largely 
covered in the previous item. The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee had 
been agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2023. 

Members considered the report, and it was suggested that a statement of purpose be 
considered for inclusion in the terms of reference. Officers took note of the 
suggestion.  

            Resolved: That the Audit Committee terms of reference be noted. 
 
  
7.    Member Allowance Scheme Monitoring 2022-23  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the Committee to consider 
the implementation of the Member’s Allowance Scheme during the year 2022/23. He 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

3 
 

explained that pursuant to the terms of reference of the Audit Committee, this was 
an ann
[...]
raud exercises conducted showed a surplus of £62,481. 

Members raised queries in relation to the cost of living payments. The Counter Fraud 
and Compliance Manager confirmed that frontline resources had to be diverted to roll 
out the cost of living initiatives. It was hoped that staff would soon be able to return 
to compliance work to protect valuable revenues for the Council. In response to a 
question concerning the benefit of identifying commercial properties which would 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

4 
 

attain 100% relief any way, he confirmed that it was important for all properties to be 
registered as if businesses owned more than one property it could change the 
amount of relief they could claim. In response to a follow up question regarding the 
increased nature of working from home, he confirmed that it would be the Valuation 
Office Agency (VOA) who decided if a premises attracted Council Tax or a Business 
rates assessment. 

The Committee thanked the Counter Fraud and Compliance Manager for the update 
and the Team for all their hard work. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10.    External Audit - Annual Report 2021/22  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance and Trading introduced the External Auditors Annual 
Report 2021/2022. There were no significant financial or Governance weaknesses 
identified by Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors. The report identified 
the reliance on the use of reserves and the implementation of a procurement strategy 
as areas for improvement. 

Members asked questions about the suggested areas of improvement. It was 
confirmed that work was in progress on the implementation of a procurement 
strategy. Internal audit work was also underway on the Council’s procurement 
processes and Officers would investigate the missing Key Performance Indicator data 
concerning procurement. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
11.    Statement of Accounts - Progress Update Report  

 
The Head of Finance presented the update report on the progress of the Statement 
of Accounts. He explained that the Government were aware of a large backlog in the 
current position of local authority audits which had a knock-on effect on the Council’s 
accounts position. Due to a number of technical difficulties with the 2020/21 
accounts, there had been a delay to the completion of the audit which in turn 
resulted in a delay to the external audit of the 2021/22 accounts. Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditors, were due to begin the audit of the 2021/22 accounts 
in October 2023. It was explained that the Council was also only one of four 
authorities within Kent to meet the submission deadline for the 2022/23 accounts. 
The draft accounts for 2022/23 had been published and Grant Thornton had not yet 
set a date for an audit to commence.  

Members discussed the causes of nationwide delays in auditing local government 
accounts. Factors identified included reliance on the completion of the previous 
year’s audit of accounts and the need for highly skilled technical knowledge. 

Members thanked the Head of Finance for his update and congratulated the Team on 
their timely submission of the accounts for 2022/23. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

5 
 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
12.    Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which outlined a proposal for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2022/23 draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

Resolved: That  

a)   a Member Working group, to review the 2022/23 draft Statement of 
Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes to the draft 
whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee, be set up. 

b)   membership of the working group be Cllrs: Clayton, Penny Cole, Haslam 
and Lynda McMullan. 

   
13.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control, governance and risk management arrangements. The 
Internal Audit Annual Opinion was a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, and included a summary of the work completed by Internal Audit during 
the year and other available sources of assurance which should be used to inform 
Members’ scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement. 

There had been significant impacts on the resources of the Audit Team in 2022/23 
which meant the Team were unable to complete all programmed audits in the annual 
Audit Plan. There were fifteen audits considered as part of the review, nine had been 
given an assurance rating. Two audits had received substantial assurance and a 
further six had received reasonable assurance which indicated that the control 
framework was generally operating well. Members were advised that since producing 
the report, the ethical governance and equality and diversity audits had been 
deferred to 2024/25 to accommodate the incomplete audits. 

Members were concerned about the delayed audits from 2022/23. The Audit 
Manager reported that there had been a significant number of team vacancies and a 
few long-term illnesses in the previous year. This had significantly affected the output 
of the team and there were fourteen audits still underway. However, the vacancies in 
the team had since been filled and the post of Lead Auditor was also being 
advertised. In addition, the team were procuring a new audit management system 
which would allow them to more effectively track the implementation of audit 
actions. In response to a follow-up question, it was confirmed that the corporate 
landlord liabilities audit related to commercial properties that the Council was the 
landowner for. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

6 
 

Members thanked t
[...]
 development timetable to achieve this. In response to 
a query, the Chief Officer - Finance and Trading explained that the new CIPFA 
guidance introduced in 2022 made a recommendation that Members should not be 
on both the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee. As of May 2023 there were 
five Members who were Members on both the Audit and the Scrutiny committees. 
He advised that this would be taken into consideration prior to the next municipal 
year. 

Resolved: That the self-assessment review of the effectiveness of the audit 
Committee 2022/23 be approved. 

   

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

7 
 

16.    Work Plan  
 

Members noted the work plan. It was explained that many of the reports appeared on 
an annual cycle and items for the committee in April 2024 would be added before the 
next meeting. It was unlikely that the External Audit Reports would appear due to the 
delay in undertaking the accounts for 2021/22. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.27 PM 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – RISK MANAGEMENT 

Audit Committee – 5 October 2023  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At the Audit Committee on 4 July 2023 Members received their first member 
development session and resolved that the Chief Officer - Finance and Trading 
in consultation with the Chairman devise a timetable for future training 
sessions and review Member training as required. 

2 Members also supported the suggestion that each member development 
session would last roughly twenty minutes and be included as the first main 
agenda item. 

Audit Committee Member Development Programme 

3 Member development that has taken place since the current committee was 
formed is as follows: 

Committee Date Member Development 

4 July 2023 • Organisational Knowledge 
• Audit Committee Role and Function 
• Governance 

 

4 Following consultation with the Audit Committee Chairman
[...]
ators (PIs) for Quarter 1 (April - 
June).  Our PIs indicate that we are still struggling with meeting timelines and budgets 
agreed when planning audits. We are working to identify the main causes of these issues 
so that we can address them, though we have already made some improvements to our 
processes since the audits that have impacted on these figures were started. As a result, 
throughout this year, I would anticipate that the PIs should improve. Issues during the 
past 12 months including vacancies within the team, long term sickness have contributed 
to these figures. Additionally, with ensuring that our 3 new members of the team have 
been properly supported during their induction and training, this has also had an impact 
on our performance as reported during quarter 1. 

10. One of our Trainees, Abigail Corbett recently received a letter of commendation from 
Birmingham City University for achieving the highest score in her cohort for their recent 
exam on Internal Audit Leadership.  

Conclusion  

11. While slower than desired, completion of prior year’s audit work is progressing well and 
is improved from recent years. Work on the 2023/24 audit plan has started and is in line 
with anticipated timings given the delays in completing 2022/23 work.   

12. The majority of our vacancies are now filled and the new Members of the team are settling 
in well. Efforts to recruit to the remaining vacant post are ongoing. 

13. We would like to thank Officers, Managers and Members for their ongoing support and 
co-operation to enable us to deliver our work. 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



10 
 

Annex A – Key Performance Indicators for Q1 (April to June 2023) 

Finance: Associated performance indicators Q1 2023 Internal processes: Associated performance indicators Q1 2023 

F1: Percentage of budgeted days taken to complete projects 
– Target 110%  Reported on a cumulative basis 

Indicator measures any variance between the days 
[...]
rols operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives 
in the area audited. 
 

 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

 

  
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place.  
 
Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were 
identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives 
in the area audited. 
 

 

Limited Assurance 

 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were 
identified.  
 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Audit Committee – 5 October 2023 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Audit Committee is required, through its Terms of Reference, to maintain 
oversight of risk management arrangements and operations. As such, it 
receives periodic updates on risk management, including the Strategic Risk 
Register.  

2 The Strategic Risk Register was last presented to Audit Committee in March 
2023. Since then, the register has been updated quarterly through individual 
meetings with risk owners and collective discussions at Strategic 
Management Team (SMT). The most recent update (September 2023) is 
presented at Appendix A.    

3 The table on Pages 2 of Appendix A gives an overview of changes made to 
the Strategic Risk Register since January 2023.  There have been no 
increases in risk scores since the last quarter. 

4 Six risks are currently above the target score and actions are in place to 
reduce the current score accordingly: 

a. SR01 Finance 

Report of:  Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report presents the most recent version of the 
Strategic Risk Register for consideration by Audit Committee. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: Consider and note the contents of the 
Strategic Risk Register

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee, through its Terms of 
Reference, has responsibility for maintaining an overview of risk management 
development and operations. Regular oversight of the Strategic Risk Register is 
an important part of discharging this responsibility. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



b. SR02 Asset management & maintenance 

c. SR05 Information & data management 

d. SR08 Health & Safety (incl. Staff Wellbeing) 

e. SR12 Capital Projects 

f. SR13 Net Zero 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, however 
financial risk is considered as part of the Strategic Risk Register.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Strategic Risk Register is the core mechanism used by the Council to identify, 
assess and monitor key risks. There are no direct legal implications associated with 
this report, however compliance risk is considered as part of the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

Since the last update to Audit Committee in March 2023, there have been some 
changes to the Strategic Risk Register. As part of its governance and oversight role 
regarding the Council’s risk management, Audit Committee is asked to review and 
consider the updated Strategic Risk Register.  

  

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register

Background Papers

None

Page 52

Agenda Item 8



 

1 
 

Strategic Risk Register 

September 2023 

  

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



 

2 
 

Strategic Risk Profile 
Risks are assessed based on impact and likelihood to gain an overall view of the significance of the risk’s threat to the achievement of objectives. 
These are multiplied to give an overall score which is used to inform our response to the risk. The table below summaries the net score (after controls 
have been applied) for each risk including changes since the last update and a comparison with the target score. 

Ref Risk Title Jan 2023 Score March 2023 
Score 

June 2023 
Score 

September 
2023 Score Target Score Net risk within 

target risk? 

SR01 Finance 10 
Medium 

10 
Medium 

15 
High 

15 
High 

10 
Medium 

No 

SR02 Asset management & maintenance 8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

6 
Low 

No 

SR03 Knowledge, capacity & culture 8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

Yes 

SR04 Technology 6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

Yes 

SR05 Information & data management 9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

6 
Low 

No 

SR06 Legal compliance, governance & ethics 6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

Yes 

SR07 Capacity of community partners 6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

6 
Low 

Yes 

SR08 Health & Safety (incl. Staff Wellbeing) 9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

6 
Low 

Yes 

SR09 Emergency planning & severe weather 
events 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

Yes 

SR10 Safeguarding 4 
Low 

4 
Low 

4 
Low 

4 
Low 

4 
Low 

Yes 

SR11 Temporary Accommodation 12 
Medium 

12 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

Yes 

SR12 Capital Projects 8 
Medium 

8 
Medium 

12 
Medium 

12 
Medium 

8 
Medium  

No 

SR13 Net Zero 9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

6 
Low 

No 

SR14 Cost of Living Pressures 9 
Medium 

9 
Medium 

6 
Low
[...]
D STRATEGY & WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY & PROCEDURE 

Audit Committee – 5 October 2023  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy are 
both important components in the Council’s fight against fraud. The Strategy is 
designed as a high level framework which sets out the Council’s approach 
towards fraud (prevention, detection and investigation) including the desired 
culture. The Whistleblowing Policy is a key part of the control framework to 
detect fraud. It is intended to be comprehensive, encouraging staff (and other 
relevant individuals) to raise concerns while providing them with all the 
information they need to do so. 

2 Both policies were last approved by the committee in 2020. They have both 
been reviewed and reflect current recommended practice. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None 

 

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

(a)  Review and note the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy;

(b) Review and note the Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure

Reason for recommendation: The Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy are key components of the Council’s effective response to 
fraud and corruption risks. Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring and 
oversight of these policies and is therefore requested to review and note the 
revised policies. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

While a whistleblowing policy is not mandatory, the existence of such a policy helps 
to demonstrate the Council’s compliance with, and commitment to, whistleblowing 
law as located in the Employment Rights Act (as amended by the Public Interest 
Di
[...]

Agenda Item 9



   

 

Audit Committee 2023/24 – Work Plan (as at 13/09/2023) 

 

 01 February 2024 16 April 2024 Summer 2024 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially as & 
when necessary) 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2023/24 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2023/24 

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
and Opinion 2023/24 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2021/22 

Statement of Accounts 
2022/23 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts 
2023/24 – Establishment of 
Member Working Group 

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 10



   

 

 01 February 2024 16 April 2024 Summer 2024 

Other Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Strategic Risk Register 

Independent Members Terms 
of Office 

Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Team Report 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24 

Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee 
2023/24 

 

P
age 116

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Audit Committee Member Development - Risk Management
	AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – RISK MANAGEMENT
	Audit Committee – 5 October 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Audit Committee Member Development Programme
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment



	6 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2021/22
	EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22
	Audit Committee – 5 October 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	06 - External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2021-22 - App A
	Sevenoaks District Council�audit plan
	Slide Number 2
	Introduction and headlines
	Group audit scope and risk assessment
	Significant risks identified
	Significant risks identified
	Significant risks identified
	Accounting estimates and related disclosures
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Other matters
	Materiality
	Value for Money arrangements
	Risks of significant VFM weaknesses  
	Audit logistics and team 
	Audit fees
	Audit fees – detailed analysis
	Independence and non-audit services
	Our digital audit experience
	Our digital audit experience 
	Slide Number 21


	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Audit Committee – 5 October 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusion
	AppendicesAppendix A – Internal Audit Progress UpdateBackground PapersInternal Audit Plan 2023/24

	07 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report October 2023
	Internal Audit Update Report
	5 October 2023
	Introduction
	Internal Audit Progress Update

	Internal Audit Outcomes
	Follow Up
	Internal Audit Performance
	Conclusion
	Jennifer Warrillow
	Audit Manager
	Annex A – Key Performance Indicators for Q1 (April to June 2023)
	Annex B - Definitions of Assurance ratings:


	8 Strategic Risk Register
	STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Audit Committee – 5 October 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions
	AppendicesAppendix A – Strategic Risk RegisterBackground PapersNone

	08 - Appendix A Strategic Risk Register September2023
	Strategic Risk Register
	September 2023
	Strategic Risk Profile
	Strategic Risk Register
	Sevenoaks Impact Matrix


	9 Counter Fraud Strategy & Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure
	COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY & WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY & PROCEDURE
	Audit Committee – 5 October 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessme

Minutes of the meeting


 

8 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Penny Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Clayton, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, and Robinson 
  

Lynda McMullan was also present.  
 

 Cllr. Williamson and Mo Chughtai were present via a virtual media 
platform, which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

  
17.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 4 July 2023, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
18.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
19.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
20.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations 
 

There were none. 
   
21.    Audit Committee Member Development - Risk Management  

 
The Audit Manager gave a presentation to the Committee on risk management which 
explained what risk management was and how it was carried out. Risk Management 
included identifying, assessing, managing, and controlling risks and providing 
assurance that objectives could be met.  

            Resolved: That 

a)      the Member development presentation be noted; and 



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

9 
 

b)      the next meetings member development topic be confirmed as 
Understanding Local Government Accounts.  

  
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
item 8 – Strategic Risk Register (minute 22). 
   
22.    Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Audit Manager introduced the report that provided the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. There had been no increases in risk scores since the last 
quarter. Six risks were above the target score and actions were in place to reduce the 
current score accordingly. These were: SR01 Finance, SR02 Asset Management & 
Maintenance, SR05 Information & Data management, SR08 Health & Safety (incl. 
Staff Wellbeing), SR12 Capital Projects and SR13 Net Zero. 

Members took the opportunity to ask questions which focused on the various risks. It 
was explained that each risk was assigned a risk owner who assessed and scored 
them. Each Council department also gave themselves a score based on these factors.  

In response to a question concerning external risk factors the Chief Officer – Finance 
and Trading advised that the Council could make its own decisions as to how it 
combatted external risk factors. He explained that the 10-year budget-setting 
process was a proven method for maintaining financial resilience. Officers also 
welcomed the opportunity to discuss specific areas of concern with Members. 

In addition, the corporate landlord liabilities and asset register actions were still 
ongoing but the Audit Manager informed Members she was in constant contact with 
the responsible Officer and was not concerned about undue exposure.  

In response to further queries, the Audit Manager would consult relevant Officers 
and provide further information to Members on Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated 
Concrete (RAAC) risk assessments that were being updated following Government 
guidance. In relation to risk SR03, she would also provide further details regarding 
training in procedures.  

Action 1: For the Audit Manager to update Members on RAAC risk assessments 
and training in procedures. 

            Resolved: That the contents of the strategic risk register be noted.  
   
23.    External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2021/22  

 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External 
Auditors who presented the Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 as set out in the appendix. 
He advised Members there were no significant changes to the previous year’s audit 
plan. He also explained that there was a national audit backlog for local government 



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

10 
 

accounts due to delays in audit sign-offs and the various stakeholders required in the 
process. Grant Thornton were awaiting guidance from the Department for Leveling 
up Housing and Communities on proposals to clear the audit backlog. It was hoped 
this would inform the audit plan going forward. 
  
In response to questions on the overspend from the previous year, Members were 
advised that overruns were partly due to technical accounting issues resulting from 
homes built in Burlington Mews. This meant that financial statements had to be 
updated. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
24.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which provided an update on the Internal 
Audit progress 2023/24. Since the last meeting the post of Lead Auditor had not 
been filled and was back out to advert. Two trainees had been appointed and the 
other trainee  had completed a qualification and was now a certified internal auditor. 
Due to staff shortages, progress on work was incremental and meant that the team 
had focused on the completion of outstanding work for 2022/23. The Audit Manager 
explained that work on the 2023/24 audit plan had started and was in line with 
anticipated timings given the delays. Since the last update, she explained that the 
Team had completed a further four audits set out in the report. 

Members asked questions of clarification of the Audit Manager with a particular 
focus on outstanding audit actions and the procurement audit. She explained that she 
was a member of the procurement assurance group which pursued a joined up 
approach to resolving the audit actions. Members expressed some concern over 
procurement training standards and the need for a procurement strategy. The Audit 
Manager further explained that the procurement strategy was being drafted and the 
Committee would receive an update once it had been completed.  

In response to a request, Officers would provide figures on the Council’s purchases of 
goods and services. 

Action 2: Officers to provide an update to the Committee on figures for the 
Council’s purchasing of goods and services. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
25.    Counter Fraud Strategy & Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure  

 
The Audit Manager presented the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure set out in the report and appendices. The 
Strategy set out the Council’s approach towards fraud including the desired culture. 



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

11 
 

The Whistleblowing Policy was a key part of the control framework to detect fraud. 
Both policies had been reviewed and reflected current practices.  

Members discussed the report. It was confirmed that the whistleblowing process was 
overseen by the Audit Manager and this was part of her role. Counter fraud and 
corruption activity was reported to the Committee and the outcomes of any counter 
fraud investigations would also be reported to the Committee and set out in the 
annual report. 

Resolved: That the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure be noted. 

   
26.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the addition of the Risk Strategy Report to the 
next meeting. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


